User’s
manual
Rev. 0
… 2010
PSU
 1
Parker Hannifin S.p.A. S.B.C. Division                                                                  user’s manual PSU
This user manual is for the standard version of the converter.

1.1. Identfication
Explanation:
1 Type designation
The complete order designation of the device (2 - 4).
PSUPx0: Mains module 3AC 230...480V, nominal power  in 1kW (10=10kW, 20=20kW)2 D6:  Designation nominal supply
3 Configuration and parameterization interface
USB: USB connection
4 Options
Mxx:  I/O extension
5 Unique number of the particular device
6 Date of factory test
7
Nominal supply voltage
Power Input: Input supply data
Power Output: Output data
8 CE compliance
1 2 3 4
8
6
5
7
7
 4
Parker Hannifin S.p.A. S.B.C. Division                                                                  user’s manual PSU
1.2. Condition of utilization
1.2.1. Filters
A mains filter is required in the mains input line if the motor cable exceeds a certain length.
Filtering can be provided centrally at the plant mains input or separately at the mains input to
each axis combination.
The following mains filters are available for independent utilization:
PSU Order No. Condition
P10 NFI03/01 Reference axis combination 6x10m
P10 NFI03/02 Reference axis combination 6x50m
P20 NFI03/03 Reference axis combination 6x50m
1.2.2. Cable
PSU Model P10 P20
Section 4mm2 (AWG8) 4mm2 (AWG8) 24VDC
X9 Tightening torque 1.2 Nm (M5) 1.2 Nm (M5)
Section 0.25÷4mm2 (AWG23÷11) 0.25÷4mm2 (AWG23÷11)Braking resistor
X40 Tightening torque 0.5 Nm (M4) 0.5 Nm (M4)
Section 0.5÷6mm2 (AWG20÷10) 0.5÷16mm2 (AWG20÷6) Mains
X41 Tightening torque 1.2 Nm (M5) 1.7 Nm (M5)
PE Section 10mm2 (AWG6)
1.2.3. Grounding
Connect the filter housing and the PSU to the cabinet frame, making sure that the contact area
is adequate and that the connection has low resistance and low inductance.
Never mount the filter housing and the device on paint-coated surfaces!
1.2.4. PSU protections
Mains connection
 P10 P20
Fuse (short circuit) 25A
MTP: S203UP-K 25(480VAC)
50A
MTP: S203U-K 50(440VAC)
2 circuit breakers in line are required
Control voltage 24VDC
Fuse Delayed action fuse, due to capacitive load
Short-circuit proof conditional (internally protected with 3.15AT)
 5
Parker Hannifin S.p.A. S.B.C. Division                                                                  user’s manual PSU
1.2.5. Hardware PSU
Description UdM Value
Models - P10 P20